
REPORT 

OF 

THE PROCEEDINGS 

OF THE 

.. 
T\VEHTY -FIFTH SESSION 

OF THE 

National Liberal Federation of India 

HELD AT 

LAHORE 

On 17th and 18th March, 1945. 



CONTENTS 
Foreword 

First Day's Proceedings 

\Velcome Address of the Hon'ble R. B. Ra~ Saran Das 

EJection of the President 

President's Address 
. --------~ --

. 

RESOLUTIONS 

J. Condolence 

2. Success of the Allied arms in the war 

3. Political Deadlock in India 

4. Indian Political Situation 

Q, Post-war Development 

6 . Defence of India Act 

7. Indian States 

8. Race Relations 

9. The Pegging Act 

JO. Recruitment to Indian Services 

11. \Y ar Controls and Food Problem 

12. India and the \V orld 

13. Defence Policy 

U. Election of office-bearers and the Council 

15. Vote of thanks to the chair 

16. President's Concluding Remarks 

17. Appendix 1-Speech of Ur. B. J. Shrofl' on Political 

Deadlock in India 

18. Appendix II-Names of .Members of the Council 

for 1945-4.6 , ••• 

Pat:" 

1-3 

3 

3--U 

14 

15-17 
53-541 

17-22 

22-25 

25 

25 

26-28 

29-30 

31-33 

33-39 

39-41 

42-49 

so 

50 

50-52 

55-57 



. FORE\VARD. 

The twenty-fifth, the Silver Jubilee, Session of the National Liberal 
Federation was held at Labore on the 17th and 18th March, 19t5. This was 
the first time that the Federation met in this Province. 

The invitation to hold this meeting in the Punjab was extended by 
the Punjab Liberal League formed a year earlier, and the arrangements 
were undertaken by a Reception Committee specially organized for this 
pnrpose. 

The Reception Committee is grateful to many persons who rendered 
most valuable service to the work of the committee in many ways ; and we 
take this opportunity of recording our thanks to them, and likewise, to'those 
whose generous contributions made our work possible. A Jist of persons 
who donated one hundred rupees or more is given below. 

The meeting was disappointed that · Sii Chiman Lal Sitalvad, the 
doyen of the Federation, was prevented from attending, at the last moment, 
by an accident. Pundit Hirday Nath Kunzru was away to. America and 
Raja Sir Maharaj Singh to England; and the Hon'ble Dr. Srinivasa Sastri 
could not undertake a long journey in the present state of health. The 
conference was conscious of the gap caused by their absence. 

: -
At the same time, we are glad to rt:cord that the session was fulJy . 

representative and the meetings were successfully held. 

The choice of the President was particularly happy one. Rao 
Bahadur Venkatarama Sastri by his courtsey and consummate ability guided 
the conference most suitably, and to him our grateful thanks are due. 

The Proceedings of the conference are now published for the 'iiuor­
mation of the members of the Liberal Party and the public at large. \Ve , 
commend this Report to their perusal. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

• 4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

1 o. 
11. 
12. 
13; 
14. 

LIST OF DONORS. 
Rs, 

Hon 'ble R. B. Ram Saran Das ••• . .. 400 
D. B. Raja Narendra Nath . ... 100 
Dr. Sir Gokal Chand Narang , ... . .. 225 
R. B. Dr. Mathra Das Pahwa • •• . .. 200 
Seth Lachhman Das ••• 200 
l\lr. Kishen Chand (Messrs. Kaycee & Co.) 200 
Kanwar Raj Nath ... - ... 200 
Bawa Arjan Singh ••• 200 
R. B. Ganga Saran ••• 150 
MIS. Traders' Bank Ltd. (through L. Shiv RaJ1 ••• 150 
R. B. Janki Das Kapur 
"'5. B. Sardar l\Iohan Singh 
D. B. Krishna Kishore 
Mr. P. C. Mohindra ... 

••• 101 ... 100 
••• 100 

••• . .. 100 

B. L. Rallia Ram, 
Vice-President, 

Haradatta Sharma, 

General Secretary, 
Reception Committee 


