

On 17th and 18th March, 1945.

CONTENTS

Foreword			Pages
First Day's Proceedings	•••		1
Welcome Address of the Hon'ble R.	B. Ram Saran	Das	13
Election of the President	•••		3
President's Address	•••		3-14

RESOLUTIONS

1.	Condolence	•••	•••	14
2.	Success of the Allied arms in the wa	ar	•••	14
3.	Political Deadlock in India		•••	15—17 5 3 —54
4.	Indian Political Situation	••••	•••	17-22
5,	Post-war Development	•••		22 —25
' 6 .	Defence of India Act	•••	•••	25
7.	Indian States	•••	•••	25
· 8.	Race Relations	•••	• • •	26-28
9.	The Pegging Act	•••	•••	29—30
10.	Recruitment to Indian Services	• • •	•••	3133
11.	War Controls and Food Problem		•••	33-39
12.	India and the World		•••	39-41
13.	Defence Policy	•••	•••	42-49
14.	Election of office-bearers and the C	ouncil	•••	50
15.	Vote of thanks to the chair		•••	50
16.	President's Concluding Remarks	•••	•••	50—52
17.	Appendix I-Speech of Mr. B. J. S.	hroff on Politica	l	
	Deadlock in India	*** ·	•••	53-54
18.	Appendix II-Names of Member	s of the Council	L .	
	for 1945-46		•••	55—57

FOREWARD.

The twenty-fifth, the Silver Jubilee, Session of the National Liberal Federation was held at Lahore on the 17th and 18th March, 1945. This was the first time that the Federation met in this Province.

The invitation to hold this meeting in the Punjab was extended by the Punjab Liberal League formed a year earlier, and the arrangements were undertaken by a Reception Committee specially organized for this pnrpose.

The Reception Committee is grateful to many persons who rendered most valuable service to the work of the committee in many ways; and we take this opportunity of recording our thanks to them, and likewise, to those whose generous contributions made our work possible. A list of persons who donated one hundred rupees or more is given below.

The meeting was disappointed that Sir Chiman Lal Sitalvad, the doyen of the Federation, was prevented from attending, at the last moment, by an accident. Pundit Hirday Nath Kunzru was away to America and Raja Sir Maharaj Singh to England; and the Hon'ble Dr. Srinivasa Sastri could not undertake a long journey in the present state of health. The conference was conscious of the gap caused by their absence.

At the same time, we are glad to record that the session was fully representative and the meetings were successfully held.

The choice of the President was particularly happy one. Rao Bahadur Venkatarama Sastri by his courtsey and consummate ability guided the conference most suitably, and to him our grateful thanks are due.

The Proceedings of the conference are now published for the information of the members of the Liberal Party and the public at large. We . commend this **B**eport to their perusal.

LIST OF DONORS.

	~		KS,	
1.	Hon'ble R. B. Ram Saran Das	•••	400	
2.	D. B. Raja Narendra Nath	•••	100	
3.	Dr. Sir Gokal Chand Narang	•••	225	
• 4.	R. B. Dr. Mathra Das Pahwa		200	
5.	Seth Lachhman Das		200	
6.	Mr. Kishen Chand (Messrs. Kaycee & Co.)		200	
7.	Kanwar Raj Nath		200	
8.	Bawa Arjan Singh	•••	200	
9.	R. B. Ganga Saran		150	
10.	M/S. Traders' Bank Ltd. (through L. Shiv Raj)	•••	150	
11.	R. B. Janki Das Kapur		101	
12.	S. B. Sardar Mohan Singh		100	
13:	D. B. Krishna Kishore		100	
14.	Mr. P. C. Mohindra		100	

B. L. Rallia Ram.

Vice-President,

Haradatta Sharma,

General Secretary, Reception Committee

n-